
annual report
2018-2019

Citizens Academy Southeast (CAS) 
students rise to meet high expectations 
in grades K-5. In 2019-2020, the school 
has grown to include 6th grade, and 
will eventually serve grades K-8 in 
Cleveland’s Lee-Harvard neighborhood.

The school’s curriculum builds core academic 
skills, while deepening student understanding of 
citizenship and how to make a difference in the 
community. School culture is rooted in the CA 
Way, a set of virtues and behavioral expectations 
emphasizing respect, responsibility, and no excuses. 
In the middle school grades, Citizens Leadership 
applies EL Education which combines core 
academics with experiential learning. 



ye
ar

 in
 r

ev
iew

CAS converted to a wax museum 
one memorable day during Black 
History month. Fifth graders 
researched a notable African-
American, then posed in character 
for members of the school 
community to observe and learn.

CAS students, with the help of 
volunteers from Lubrizol, planted 
trees on campus as part of a 
Western Reserve Land Conservancy 
and Bartlett Tree Expert initiative.

Students and their parents 
competed in the first-ever Father/
Son kickball game at CAS. What 
a way for fathers and sons to 
have fun and build up the school 
community!

Citizens Academy Southeast  15700 Lotus Drive  |  216.586.3887  | casoutheast.btcle.org 

OUR STUDENTS ARE FROM: OUR STUDENT COMMUNITY IS:
Bedford 2%
Cleveland 77%
Euclid 1%
Garfield Heights 4%
Maple Heights 6%
Parma <1%
Richmond Heights 1%
Warrensville Heights 8%
Willoughby-Eastlake <1%

African American 99%
Multiracial 1%
Economically Disadvantaged 76%
Students with Disabilities 10%
Total Enrollment 441

Jennifer Howard, Board Chair     
Tanisha Council 
John Dunn
Joy Johnson                       
Sophia Onwuzulike
Seku Shabazz
Kevin Slesh 
Justin Younker
Linda Zucca

r e v e n u e

State
Intergovernmental
Tax Distribution
Philanthropic
Other
TOTAL REVENUE

e x p e n s e s

Salaries & Benefits
Purchased Services
Supplies & Materials
Equipment
Other 
TOTAL EXPENSES

$3,272,214 
$552,870 
$219,299 
$543,907 
$67,675 
$4,655,965

$2,178,358 
$2,049,682 
$205,591 
$54,941 
$21,340 
$4,509,912

OUR BOARD MEMBERS:

FYE June 30, 2019 Unaudited Financials

84.7

-0.9-23.4

63.1




