BREAKTHROUGH SCHOOLS



Citizens Academy Southeast (CAS) students rise to meet high expectations in grades K-5. In 2019-2020, the school has grown to include 6th grade, and will eventually serve grades K-8 in Cleveland's Lee-Harvard neighborhood.

The school's curriculum builds core academic skills, while deepening student understanding of citizenship and how to make a difference in the community. School culture is rooted in the CA Way, a set of virtues and behavioral expectations emphasizing respect, responsibility, and no excuses. In the middle school grades, Citizens Leadership applies EL Education which combines core academics with experiential learning.





rear in reviem



CAS students, with the help of volunteers from Lubrizol, planted trees on campus as part of a Western Reserve Land Conservancy and Bartlett Tree Expert initiative.



CAS converted to a wax museum one memorable day during Black History month. Fifth graders researched a notable African-American, then posed in character for members of the school community to observe and learn.



Students and their parents competed in the first-ever Father/ Son kickball game at CAS. What a way for fathers and sons to have fun and build up the school community!

OUR STUDENTS ARE FROM:

Bedford 2% Cleveland 77% Euclid 1% Garfield Heights 4% Maple Heights 6% Parma <1% Richmond Heights 1% Warrensville Heights 8% Willoughby-Eastlake <1%

OUR STUDENT COMMUNITY IS:

African American 99% Multiracial 1%

Economically Disadvantaged 76% Students with Disabilities 10% Total Enrollment 441

OUR BOARD MEMBERS:

Jennifer Howard, Board Chair Tanisha Council John Dunn Joy Johnson Sophia Onwuzulike Seku Shabazz Kevin Slesh Justin Younker Linda Zucca

ODE RESULTS Achievement (Performance Index)	оніо 84.7	смsd к-8 63.1	CAS 73.7	
Progress (Value-Added)		-23.4	-0.9	

REVENUE		
State	\$3,272,214	
Intergovernmental	\$552,870	
Tax Distribution	\$219,299	
Philanthropic	\$543,907	
Other	\$67,675	
TOTAL REVENUE	\$4,655,965	
EXPENSES Salaries & Benefits Purchased Services Supplies & Materials	\$2,178,358 \$2,049,682 \$205,591	
Equipment	\$54,941	
Other	\$21,340	
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$4,509,912	
FYE June 30, 2019 Unaudited Financials		